Lecture 1.2                                   INTERNATIONAL TEST CONFERENCE                                        1
1-4244-0292-1/06/$20.00 © 2006 IEEE
Classifying Bad Chips and Ordering Test Sets
François-Fabien Ferhani and Edward J. McCluskey
Center for Reliable Computing, Stanford University, Stanford, CA
Abstract
This paper shows data related to choosing a pair of test
sets for Digital IC production test. This data demonstrates

Lecture 1.2                                   INTERNATIONAL TEST CONFERENCE                                      2
study described here. Section 4 concludes on how to
choose test metrics and how to order them.
2. Experiment
2.1. Test Chips
For our experiment we applied our test sets on three
designs in three different CMOS technologies: ELF18
(0.18µm), ELF35 (0.35µm) [McCluskey 04], and Murphy
(0.7µm) [Franco 95]. LSI Logic and Philips manufactured
2,800 ELF18 chips, 9,000 ELF35 chips, and 5,500
Murphy chips for our experiment. ELF18 has 320,000
gates implementing six instances of a sequential core,
ELF35 has 265,000 gates implementing forty-four
instances of two sequential and four combinational cores,
and Murphy has 25,000 gates implementing twenty
instances of five different combinational cores. The
sequential cores are full-scan. Supply voltages are 1.8 V
for ELF18, 3.5 V for ELF35, and 5 V for Murphy. Since
gross failures are generally easy to test, the ability of tests
to detect the difficult failures is more important for
achieving high quality levels [Franco 95]. We therefore
started by taking the chips with gross failures out of our
sample. We listed the tests we used for this in the
appendix. We then tested all cores in every chip as
thoroughly as possible (e.g. we applied IDDQ, structural and
exhaustive tests in different test conditions [Ma 95]
[McCluskey 04]). A chip fails a structural or exhaustive
test if one of its outputs has an erroneous value and it fails
an IDDQ test if it is above a certain current threshold (see
the appendix for more details). We varied the test
condition by varying the supply voltage and the timing of
the test: for ELF18, we applied each test at two different
supply voltages (1.8-V and 0.65-V) and three different
timings (fastest, 20% slower and three times slower); for
ELF35, we applied each test at two different supply
voltages (3.5-V and 1.4-V) and three different test speeds
(fastest, 20% slower and three times slower); and for
Murphy, we applied each test at three different supply
voltages (5-V, 2.5-V and 1.7-V) and four different timings
(fastest, 20% slower, three times slower and thirty times
slower). We compiled more information about the chips
and their tests in the appendix.
In the chips without gross failures, 483 ELF18 cores, 205
ELF35 combinational cores, and 116 Murphy cores failed
at least one of the applied tests. We study those 804 cores
in our experiment.
2.2. Defective Chip Classes
When a test set is applied to a core, its failure trace is the
list of patterns and observable points (flip-flops or
Single-Stuck
Fault, 36
(18%)
Other TICs,
92 (44%)
Sequence
Dependent
Only, 2 (1)%
Sequence and
Timing
Dependent,
75 (37%)
Timing
Independent
Combinational,
128 (62%)
205 ELF35 Combinational Defective Cores out of 38,000
Sequence
Dependent,
77 (38%)
Figure 2: ELF35 Defective Chip Classification
Single-Stuck